

No. 23-171

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHRIS QUINN; CRAIG LEUTHOLD; SUZIE BURKE; LEWIS  
RANDALL; RICK GLENN; NEIL MULLER; LARRY and  
MARGARET KING, as individuals and the marital  
community comprised thereof; and KERRY COX,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON; DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE; and  
VIKKI SMITH, Director of the Department of Revenue,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Washington**

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

SCOTT M. EDWARDS  
CALLIE A. CASTILLO  
LANE POWELL  
1420 5th Ave.,  
Suite 4200  
Seattle, WA 98101

ERIC R. STAHLFELD  
FREEDOM  
FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 552  
Olympia, WA 98507

ERIN E. MURPHY  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW D. ROWEN\*  
MARIEL A. BROOKINS\*  
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC  
706 Duke Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(202) 742-8900  
erin.murphy@clementmurphy.com

\* Supervised by principals of the firm  
who are members of the Virginia bar

*Counsel for Petitioners*

November 21, 2023

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With Basic Principles Of Constitutional Law And This Court's Cases Enforcing Them.....	3
II. The Decision Below Squarely Conflicts With An En Banc Decision Of The Ninth Circuit .....	7
III. The Question Presented Is Important, And This Is A Good Vehicle To Resolve It.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	10
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Tax'n</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992).....	7
<i>Am. Oil Co. v. Neill</i> , 380 U.S. 451 (1965).....	4
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	10
<i>Compania Gen. de Tabacos de Filipinas</i> <i>v. Collector of Internal Revenue</i> , 275 U.S. 87 (1927).....	6
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	1, 3
<i>Gwin, White &amp; Prince, Inc. v. Henneford</i> , 305 U.S. 434 (1939).....	6
<i>McLeod v. J.E. Dilworth Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 327 (1944).....	4
<i>Memphis Nat. Gas Co. v. Stone</i> , 335 U.S. 80 (1948).....	4
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023).....	1, 3, 5, 8
<i>New York ex rel. N.Y. Cent. &amp; Hudson River</i> <i>R.R. Co. v. Miller</i> , 202 U.S. 584 (1906).....	5
<i>Sam Francis Found. v. Christies, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1320 (2015) .....	2, 7
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	10

<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> , 444 U.S. 252 (1980).....	11
<b>Statute</b>	
RCW 82.87.100(1)(b).....	9
